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Occurrence Details

Occurrence Number: 105F 117
Occurrence Name: Amerlin

Occurrence Type: Hard-rock

Status: Showing

Date printed: 6/16/2025 2:30:46 AM

General Information

Secondary Commodities: arsenic, copper, gold, lead, silver
Deposit Type(s): Unknown

Location(s): 61°30'11" N - -132°16'33" W

NTS Mapsheet(s): 105F09

Location Comments: .5 Kiometres

Hand Samples Available: No

Last Reviewed:

Capsule

Work History

Staked as Ketza & HR cl (YA74202) in Oct/84 by a joint venture between Quillo Res Inc and High River Res L, which performed mapping and geochem sampling in 1985 and transferred the

property to Canamax Res L, which carried out mapping, geochemand mag surveys in 1987 and road construction in 1988. The claims were returned to Quillo and High River in Dec/89.
R. Rivet tied on Brault cl (Y99835) to the west and south in Mar/87 and transferred themto Quillo Res Inc in Oct/88.

Capsule Geology

Two showings of massive sulphide float were found. One is a 7 by 0.8 mlens of pyrrhotite and arsenopyrite at the footwall contact of an ENE-trending quartz vein. This showing occurs at

the top of a bed of Lower Cambrian limestone which is unconformably overlain by shale. A grab sample assayed 10.3 g/t Au, 0.24 g/t Ag, 1.7% As and 0.2% Pb.

The other showing consists of pyrrhotite-pyrite talus along a northwest-trending fault that cuts carbonate rocks. A grab sample assayed 17.1 g/t Ag, 0.03 g/t Au, 0.5% Pb and 0.1% Cu.
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Work History

Date

12/31/1988
12/31/1987
12/31/1987
12/31/1987
12/31/1986
12/31/1985
12/31/1985
12/31/1985

12/13/1987

Work Type Comment

Development, Surface

Geology

Geochemistry

Ground Geophysics Also EM and VLF surveys.
Geochemistry

Geology

Geochemistry Also collected talus fines.
Other

Trenching

Assessment Reports that overlap occurrence

Report
Number

092542

091767

091688

Year

1988

1987

1985

Title
Drill Logs and Maps fro Driling on Ketza River Property
1987 Geophysical Assessment Report, High River/Quillo Property

Preliminary Geological and Geochemical Report on the Ketza 21-42
Claims

Holes
Worktypes Drilled
Diamond - Drilling 5

Electromagnetic - Airborne Geophysics, Magnetic - Airborne
Geophysics

Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry,
Bedrock Mapping - Geology

Meters
Drilled

512.67


http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/092542
http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/091767
http://data.geology.gov.yk.ca/AssessmentReport/091688




