

Occurrence Details

Occurrence Number: 105F 117 Occurrence Name: Amerlin Occurrence Type: Hard-rock

Status: Showing

Date printed: 12/16/2025 6:38:23 PM

General Information

Secondary Commodities: arsenic, copper, gold, lead, silver

Deposit Type(s): Unknown

Location(s): 61°30'11" N - -132°16'33" W

NTS Mapsheet(s): 105F09 Location Comments: .5 Kilometres Hand Samples Available: No

Last Reviewed:

Capsule

Work History

Staked as Ketza & HR cl (YA74202) in Oct/84 by a joint venture between Quillo Res Inc and High River Res L, which performed mapping and geochem sampling in 1985 and transferred the property to Canamax Res L, which carried out mapping, geochem and mag surveys in 1987 and road construction in 1988. The claims were returned to Quillo and High River in Dec/89.

R. Rivet tied on Brault cl (Y99835) to the west and south in Mar/87 and transferred them to Quillo Res Inc in Oct/88.

Capsule Geology

Two showings of massive sulphide float were found. One is a 7 by 0.8 m lens of pyrrhotite and arsenopyrite at the footwall contact of an ENE-trending quartz vein. This showing occurs at the top of a bed of Lower Cambrian limestone which is unconformably overlain by shale. A grab sample assayed 10.3 g/t Au, 0.24 g/t Ag, 1.7% As and 0.2% Pb.

The other showing consists of pyrrhotite-pyrite talus along a northwest-trending fault that cuts carbonate rocks. A grab sample assayed 17.1 g/t Ag, 0.03 g/t Au, 0.5% Pb and 0.1% Cu.

References

CANAMAX RESOURCES LTD, Nov/86. Assessment Report *#091863 by C.N. Orssich and C.J. Hodgson.

QUILLO RESOURCES INC and HIGH RIVER RESOURCES LTD, Mar/86. Assessment Report #091688 by C.G. Verley.

YUKON EXPLORATION 1985-86, p. 227-228; 1987, p. 153.

YUKON GEOLOGY VOL. 2, p. 8-26.

Work History

Date	Work Type	Comment		
12/31/1988	Development, Surface			
12/31/1987	Geology			
12/31/1987	Geochemistry			
12/31/1987	Ground Geophysics	Also EM and VLF surveys.		
12/31/1986	Geochemistry			
12/31/1985	Geology			
12/31/1985	Geochemistry	Also collected talus fines.		
12/31/1985	Other			
12/13/1987	Trenching			

Assessment Reports that overlap occurrence

Report Number	Year	Title	Worktypes	Holes Drilled	Meters Drilled
092542	1988	Drill Logs and Maps fro Drilling on Ketza River Property	Diamond - Drilling	5	512.67
<u>091767</u>	1987	1987 Geophysical Assessment Report, High River/Quillo Property	Electromagnetic - Airborne Geophysics, Magnetic - Airborne Geophysics		
091688	1985	Preliminary Geological and Geochemical Report on the Ketza 21-42 Claims	Rock - Geochemistry, Silt - Geochemistry, Soil - Geochemistry, Bedrock Mapping - Geology		